



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE INVESTORS BANCORP, INC.) No. 169, 2017
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION)
)
) Court below:
) Court of Chancery of the
) State of Delaware
)
) Consolidated
) C.A. No. 12327-VCS

PUBLIC VERSION
June 9, 2017

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

May 25, 2017

SMITH KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP

Of Counsel:

David A. Jenkins (ID No. 932)

Neal C. Belgam (ID No. 2721)

Steven J. Purcell

Clarissa R. Chenoweth (ID No. 5728)

Douglas E. Julie

1000 West Street, Suite 1501

Robert H. Lefkowitz

P.O. Box 410

Purcell Julie & Lefkowitz LLP

Wilmington, DE 19899 (Courier 19801)

65 Broadway, Suite 828

Telephone: 302-652-8400

New York, New York 10006

Telecopy: 302-652-8405

212-725-1000

Email: nbelgam@skjlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below-Appellants
Robert Elburn and Dieter Soehnel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Investors Bancorp’s Mutual-to-Stock Conversion	4
B. The Board adopts the Equity Incentive Plan	5
C. The Board seeks stockholder approval of the EIP	6
D. Defendants immediately make a self-interested “allocation” of shares under the EIP and award themselves more than \$50 million in stock ...	7
E. The Court of Chancery Dismisses the Complaint.....	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. Delaware law does not support the Court of Chancery’s finding that stockholder approval of the EIP ratified the challenged award of compensation.....	14
A. Question presented.....	14
B. Scope of review.....	14
C. Merits of Argument.....	15
1. The Court of Chancery misapplied the law of stockholder ratification for self-interested transactions under corporate compensation plans	17

a.	The EIP is a “blank check” compensation plan.....	18
b.	Limiting the scope of stockholder ratification to transactions stockholders have specifically approved serves important policy interests	30
2.	In seeking stockholder approval of the EIP, Defendants concealed material facts about their plan to allocate shares for themselves	32
II.	Demand is excused because Plaintiffs challenge a single transaction in which the entire Board is interested as a matter of law	37
A.	Question Presented	37
B.	Scope of Review	37
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	37
	CONCLUSION	41
	Memorandum Opinion dated April 5, 2017.....	Exhibit A
	<i>Larkin v. O’Connor</i> , C.A. No. 11338-CB (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 2016) (TRANSCRIPT).....	Exhibit B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	37
<i>Calma on Behalf of Citrix Sys., Inc. v. Templeton</i> , 114 A.3d 563 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cambridge Retirement System v. Bosnjak</i> , 2014 WL 2930869 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2014)	22
<i>Del. Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015).....	38
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007)	31
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009).....	14, 16
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007).....	37
<i>Harbor Fin. Partners v. Huizenga</i> , 751 A.2d 879 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	16
<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 582 A.2d 222 (Del. Ch. 1990).....	38
<i>In re 3COM Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1999 WL 1009210 (Del. Ch. Oct. 25, 1999).....	23, 24, 25
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Walker v. Lukens, Inc.</i> , 757 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2000) (Table).....	29

<i>In re National Auto Credit, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 139768 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 2003)	38
<i>In re Santa Fe Pacific S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995).....	29
<i>Larkin v. O’Connor, et al.</i> , C.A. No. 11338-CB (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 2016) (TRANSCRIPT).....	28, 29
<i>Lewis v. Vogelstein</i> , 699 A.2d 327 (Del. Ch. 1997)	23, 25
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997).....	16
<i>Metcalf v. Zoullas</i> , 2012 WL 169874 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2012).....	38
<i>Needham v. Cruver</i> , 1993 WL 179336 (Del. Ch. May 12, 1993)	40
<i>Noerr v. Greenwood</i> , 1997 WL 419633 (Del. Ch. July 16, 1997).....	40
<i>ODS Techs., L.P. v. Marshall</i> , 832 A.2d 1254 (Del. Ch. 2003)	35
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993).....	37
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 914 A.2d 647 (Del. Ch. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seinfeld v. Slager</i> , 2012 WL 2501105 (Del Ch. June 29, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singh v. Attenborough</i> , 137 A.3d 151 (Del. 2016).....	16

<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 746 A.2d 277 (Del. 2000) (Table)	29
<i>Steiner v. Meyerson</i> , 1995 WL 441999 (Del. Ch. July 19, 1995)	16, 22, 25
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002).....	15
<i>Valeant Pharm. Int'l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007).	15
